(2022 - $40,506,052) was recognized as a liability in the Statement of Financial Position. These
obligations represent estimated retirement costs for the Board owned buildings and equipment,
including tanks, and restoration costs related to leasehold improvements. The Board has restated the
prior period based on a simplified approach, using the ARO liabilities, ARO assets and the associated
ARO accumulated amortization, amortization expense and accretion expense (for discounted ARO
liabilities) for the period September 1, 2022 to August 31, 2023 as a proxy for  September 1, 2021 to
August 31, 2022 information. The associated deferred capital contribution, amortization of deferred
revenue, tangible capital asset (TCA) gross book value, tangible capital asset accumulated
amortization and amortization expense were not restated.

DISTRICT SCHOOL BOARD OF NIAGARA
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

Year ended August 31, 2023

15

2. Change in accounting policy-adoption of new accounting standards (continued):

The adoption of PS 3280 ARO was applied to the comparative period as follows:

   2022
  As previously
  reported Adjustment As restated

Statement of Financial Position

Tangible capital assets including ARO $ 441,331,094 $ 10,683,254 $ 452,014,348
Asset retirement obligation liability   -  40,506,052  40,506,052
Accumulated surplus (deficit)   113,710,410  (29,822,798)  83,887,612

Statement of Operations
Pupil accommodation   $ 33,871,206 $ 2,015,120 $ 35,886,326
Surplus for the year   10,502,407  (2,015,120)  8,487,287

Statement of Change in Net Debt

Annual surplus (deficit)   $ 10,502,407 $ (2,015,120) $ 8,487,287
Amortization of TCA (including TCA-ARO)   33,917,661  2,015,120  35,932,781
Change in net debt   (18,667,989)  -  (18,667,989)

3. Accounts receivable – Government of Ontario:

The Province of Ontario (Province) replaced variable capital funding with a one-time debt support
grant in 2009-10. The Board received a one-time grant that recognizes capital debt as of August 31,
2010 that is supported by the existing capital programs. The Board receives this grant in cash over
the remaining term of the existing capital debt instruments. The Board may also receive yearly capital
grants to support capital programs which would be reflected in this account receivable.